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ATTENZIONE!

Indossare sempre guanti e occhiali protettivi.
WARNING!

Always wear safety glasses and gloves.
WARNUNG!

Immer Sicherheitsbrille und Handschuhe tragen.
ATTENTION!

Toujours utiliser gants et Lunette de protection.
ATENCION !

Utilizar siempre guantes y gafas protectoras.




NP~ CUT, ASSEMBLY AND RIVET TOOL - INSTRUCTIONS

~y1. Insert the tapered pins into the two holes of the tool body. 2. Insert the tool from the bottom of the chain
ink (aligning the tapered pins to the outside of the pin you are going to break) and align the chain pin with
the tool installation screw. Close the upper plate of the tool to lock the chain and tool together. 3. Turn the installation
screw on the outside of the tool (initially by hand) making sure to keep the pin and the installation screw tip aligned. Use
a 19 mm ratchet wrench 1o tighten the screw until it touches the plate. Aveid to over torque. Unscrew, 4. Repeat steps 2
and 3 on the second pin of the same link and the plate will release from the chain link. 5. Hold the connecting link by the
edges of the plate (be careful not to remove any grease from the pins). Lay the new Regina chain on the front and rear
sprockets of your motorcycle, aligning the two ends on the rear sprocket. The open links of the chain must be placed with
caution on two consecutive teeth of the rear sprocket. 6. Install one Z-ring on each pin of the connecting link. To close the
chain, insert the pins of the connecting link through the two ends of the chain from the back side, while the chain sits on
the rear sprocket. 7. Turn the rear wheel (and the chain) until the connecting link is on the bottom strand of the chain (as
shown in pic, 17-18). Install the other two Z-rings on the pin's edge of the connecting link (as shown in pic, 7). 8. Select the
correct plate holder (type 19 or 44) and insert the outer plate of the connecting link on it, making sure to use the correct
size of the plate holder, achieving a perfect fit between the external plate and the plate holder, This will depend on the
type of the chain being installed. 9. On the bottom of the inside area of the tool body, remave the tapered pins (previcusly
used while breaking the chain link) and position the plate holder block on the installation tool. 10, The chain plate that
you are installing must face the inside portion of the installation tool. Insert the centering pin in the central hole. 11, While
the chain is ready to be closed and the connecting link is on the bottom strand of the chain, position the middle part of
the connecting link on the centering pin of the installation tool and align the connecting link pins with the hales of the
outer plate you are installing (do so by operating the installation toll, but without moving the chain or the connecting
link). Wrench the installation screw (initially by hand) making sure to keep the pins and the outer plate holes aligned, Then
use a 19 mm ratchet wrench to tighten the screw. The side plate will press on firmly. Tighten the screw to the correct
depth allowed by the plate holder groove (do not over torque). Loosen the screw and remove the tool. 12, Check that
the connecting link bends freely as all other links on the chain. 13, Remove the plate holder block and the centering pin.
14. On the bottom of the inside area of the tool body, insert the tapered pins into the two holes of the tool body and the
centering pin upsidedown in the horizontal hole. 15. Insert the tool from the bottom of the connecting link (aligning the
tapered pins to the outside of the pin you are riveting) and align one chain pin with the installation screw. Close the upper
plate of the tool 10 lock the chain and tool together. 16A. Tipe 19 rivet link: removed the screw and insert the punch
bar in the same hole (pay attention to the correct side). Make sure the V-notch of the punch bar is positioned in contact
with the head of the connecting link ins. 17. Strike the punch with a hammer to rivet the pin. 18, Rotate the punch and
repeat the operation 1o obtain a head diameter of 5,6 - 58 mm. Repeat the same procedure for the second pin. 16B.
Tipe 44 rivet link: wrench the screw to obtain a deformation of the pin head up to a diameter of 5,6 - 5,8 mm. Repeat
the same procedure for the second pin. 4

. Inserire i due perni conici nei due fori del corpo. 2. Inserire I'attrezzo sulla catena dal basso verso ['alto,

llineando il primo perno della maglia da tagliare con la vite. Chiudere la piastra superiore dell'attrezzo per
bloccare la catena in posizione. 3. Con una chiave da 19 mm avvitare la vite fino ad arrivare in contatto con la piastra,
Evitare di forzare eccessivamente, Svitare la vite, 4. Ripetere l'operazione sul secondo perno della maglia. La plastra
risultera smontata dalla forchetta. 5. Afferrare la maglia di giunzione per la piastra (evitare assolutamente il contatto con
i perni per non asportare il lubrificante). Avvolgere la nuova catena intorne a pignone e corona, posizionando i due capi
I'uno di sequito all‘altro su due denti consecutivi della corona, 6. Posizionare due Z-ring sui perni e inserire la maglia di
giunzione. 7. Posizionare gli altri due Z-ring, uno su ogni bussola. Girare la ruota posteriore in modo che la maglia di
giunzione si porti nel ramo inferiore della catena, in una posizione che permetta di operare agevolmente con gli attrezzi.
8. Scegliere il supporto corrispondente alla maglia da assemblare (tipo 19 © 44) e posizionare |a piastra esterna sul lato
corretto (vedi immagini). 9. Sfilare | perni conici e inserire il supporto nella vite, 10. Inserire il perno di centraggio nel
foro centrale del corpo dell'attrezzo. 11. Inserire 'attrezzo sulla catena dal basso, posizionando il perno di centraggio fra i
rulliin corrispondenza della maglia di giunzione, Avvitare con le dita la vite sino ad imboccare |a piastra esterna sui perni
della forchetta della maglia di giunzione, assicurandosi che i perni siano allineati con i fori della piastra. Con una chiave
da 19 mm avvitare |a vite fino a che le teste dei perni della forchetta arriving in battuta nei forl del supporto della piastra.
Evitare di forzare eccessivamente. La piastra della maglia di giunzione si trovera cosi montata correttamente, Svitare la
vite liberando la catena. 12, Verificare che la maglia di giunzione appena montata articoli liberamente, 13. Rimuavere
il supporto della piastra ed il perno di centraggio. 14. Inserire i due perni conici nei due fori del corpo e il perno di
centraggio capovolto nel foro orizzontale. 15. Inserire I'attrezzo sulla catena dal basso verso l'alto, allineando il primo
perno della maglia di giunzione con la vite. Chiudere la piastra superiore dell'attrezzo per bloccare la catena in posizione,
16A. Ribaditura maglia tipo 19: rimuovere la vite ed inserire il punzone (dal lato corretio, come mostrato in figura).
17. Colpire il punzone con un martello, in modo da deformare la testa del perno. 18. Ruotare [| punzone e ripetere
l'operazione piu volte, fino a che il diametro della testa del perno sia pari a 56 - 58 mm, Eseguire la stessa operazione
anche sull'altro perno della maglia di giunzione, 16B. Ribaditura maglia tipo 44: avvitare [a vite fine a deformare il
perno alla quota di 5,6 - 58 mm. Evitare di forzare eccessivamente. Ripetere sull'altro perno.

I l ATTREZZO PER TAGLIO, CHIUSURA E RIBADITURA - ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

OUTIL A DERIVER, ASSEMBLER ET RIVETER - INSTRUCTIONS

1. Insérer les deux axes conigues dans les deux trous du corps de Foutil, 2. Insérer I'outil sur la chaine de bas
n haut et aligner le premier axe du maillon a couper avec la vis. Fermer la plague supérieure de F'outil pour
blogquer la chaine en position. 3. Avec une clé de 19 mm visser la vis jusqu'a arriver en contact avec la plaque. Eviter une
force excessive. Dévisser doucement la vis, 4. Répéter la méme opération sur le deuxieme axe du maillon. La plague sera
démontée de la fourchette. 5. Tenir I'attache par les bords de la plaque (faire attention a ne pas enlever la graisse qui est
sur les axes). Pour fermer la nouvelle chaine, il faut l'enrouler sur la couronne de fagon a ce que les deux extrémités de
la chaine soient positionnées sur deux dents adjacentes de la couronne. 6. Positionner deux joints Z-ring sur les axes et
introduire le maillon a river par l'arriére de la chaine. 7. Positionner les deux autres joints Z-ring, un pour chaque douille.
Faire tourner la roue en arriére dans |e sens horaire (de la chaine) pour mettre en place l'attache. 8. Choisir le support par
rapport a l'attache & monter (type 12 ou 44) et insérer la plague extérieur du bon coté (voir les images). 9. Faire glisser
les axes conigues et insérer le support plat sur la vis. 10 Insérer la goupille dans le trou central du corps de loutil. 11.
Introduire l'outil de la chaine par le bas, positionner la goupille de centrage et aligner les axes de l'attache avec les trous
de la plague, Utiliser une clé de 19 millimétres pour serrer la vis, Presser fermement la plague extérieure, Serrer la vis a la
profondeur correcte sur les rainures du support plat. Ne pas forcer. Desserrer la vis et enlever ['outil. 12. Vérifier que les
axes de I'attache tournent librement. 13. Enlever le support plat et la goupille de centrage. 14. Introduire les deux axes
coniques dans les deux trous de I'outil et I'axe de centrage a 'envers dans le trou horizontal. 15. Insérer l'attache au fond
de l'outil et aligner un axe de la chaine avec la vis. Fermer le plat supérieur de l'outil afin d'emprisonner la chaine pour faire
l'assemblage. 16A. Rivetage du maillon type 19: enlever la vis et insérer le poingon, Assurez-vous gue lemprunte en 'V
soit placée de fagon quielle rentre bien en contact avec le bout des axes de la chaine (voir image). 17. Frapper le poingon
avec un marteau pour riveter I'axe, 18. Tourner le poingon et répéter lopération pour obtenir un diamétre principal de
5,6 - 58 millimétres. Suivre la méme opération pour le deuxiéme axe. 16B. Rivetage du maillon type 44: serrer la vis pour
obtenir un diamétre principal de 5,6 — 5,8 millimétres, Suivre la méme opération pour le deuxiéme axe.

UTILLAJE PARA CORTAR, UNIRY REMACHAR - INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Insertar los dos pasadores conicos en los dos taladros del utillaje. 2. Situar el utilaje en la cadena desde
bajo hacia arriba, centrando el primer eje del eslabdn a cortar con el tornillo, Cerrar la placa superior del
utillaje para bloquear en su sitio la cadena. 3. Con una llave de 18, apretar el tornillo hasta que llegue en contacto con la
placa. Evitar forzar excesivamente. Aflojar el tornillo. 4. Repetir la operacién con el segundo eje del eslabdn a cortar. Asi se
desmontara la malla de su pata. 5. Sujetar el eslabon de unién por la malla (evitar que se quite el lubricante de la superficie
de |os ejes tocandolos porque se puede reducir |a vida de la articulacidn). Colocar la cadena alrededor de pifidn y corona,
de forma que los dos extremos queden posicionados uno a continuacion del otro sobre dos dientes consecutivos de la
corona. 6. Situar un Z-ring sobre cada uno de los dos ejes y introducir el eslabén de unidn. 7. Situar los otros dos Z-ring
sobre cada casquillo. Girar la rueda trasera de forma que la malla de union quede en el tramo inferior de la cadena, en una
posicion que permita trabajar con el utillaje. 8. Elegir el soporte correspondiente al eslabén a montar (19 o 44) y colocar
la malla exterior en el lado correcto del soporte (ver figura). 9. Retirar los dos pasadores cénicos y montar el soporte
correspondiente en el tornille. 10. Introducir el eje de centraje en el agujero central del utillaje. 11. Aplicar, desde abajo,
el utillaje sobre la cadena, introduciendo el eje de centraje entre los redillos de la cadena correspondientes al eslabon
de unidn. Girar el tornillo con los dedos hasta ajustar la malla exterior sobre los ejes del eslabén de unién, asegurandose
que los ejes queden bien alineados con los agujeros de la malla, Con una llave de 19 mm atornillar hasta que las cabezas
de los ejes lleguen al tope del soporte de la malla. Evitar forzar excesivamente. La malla del eslabén de unién quedara asi
montada correctamente. Aflojar el tornillo dejando libre la cadena. 12. Verificar que los eslabones articulan libremente.,
13. Retirar del utillaje el soporte de la malla y el eje de centraje. 14. Montar los dos pasadores canicos (en |os dos agujeros
del utillaje) y el eje de centraje, invertido, en el agujero horizontal. 15. Colocar el utillaje sobre la cadena de abajo a arriba,
alineando el primer eje del eslabén de unién con el punzén. Cerrar la placa supetior del utillaje para bloguear la cadena.
16A. Rernachado de las malla 19: retirar el tornillo y montar el punzdn en el utillaje (del lado correcto, como se muestra
en la figura). 17. Golpear el punzén con un martillo, para que deforme la cabeza del eje. 18, Girar el punzén y repetir la
operacion hasta obtener un didmetro de la cabeza del eje de 56 - 5,8 mm. Repetir la misma operacion sobre el otro eje
del eslabén de unién. 16B. Rernachado de las malla 44: apretar el tomnillo hasta obtener un didmetro de la cabeza del eje
de 56 - 5,8 mm, Evitar forzar excesivamente, Repetir la misma operacién sobre el otro eje del eslabdn de unidn,




